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- Objectives - The purpose of the research is to measure
how well gas and electricity suppliers deliver to customer
service principles set out by Ofgem, as well as providing
measurement of topical energy issues and an
understanding of consumer experiences when dealing with
suppliers or energy matters. Ofgem and Citizens Advice
have been jointly funding this research since 2018.

- Methodology - Data for the current quarter (Q4°21) was
collected between 10t — 26™ January 2022, using a mixed-
method approach. The majority of the interviews were
conducted using Computer-Assisted Web-Interviewing
(3,043 interviews). Consumers who are digitally-excluded
were interviewed using Computer-Assisted Telephone
Interviewing (150 interviews).

- Quotas and weighting - The survey follows the same
approach as previous quarters and uses quotas to achieve
a sample representative of the GB bill-payer population
(other than gender). Data is also weighted to the known
profile of the GB population.
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Overall satisfaction

Consumers remain generally satisfied with their energy supplier overall (70%), although this is starting to show decline
compared to Q3’21 (-2%).

The main drivers of overall satisfaction — customer service and — are also both showing decline this quarter. It is
very likely that the current uncertainty in the sector is causing this — e.g. consumers are getting in contact about more
complex issues and are not understanding what is causing higher costs on their bills.

Customer service performance

- Customer service: most consumers are satisfied with their supplier's customer service (68%), although this has
declined since last quarter (-3% vs Q3'21). 11% of consumers are dissatisfied with customer service this quarter.

- Contact ease: in Q4°21, significantly fewer consumers found it easy to contact their supplier (61%, -5% vs Q3’21), and
significantly more found it difficult (23%, +5% vs Q3'21). This may be being driven by consumers getting in contact
about more complex queries.

satisfaction levels remain high — most consumers are satisfied with the ease of understanding their bill (72%)
and the accuracy of their bill (71%). However, more consumers are dissatisfied with their bill accuracy this quarter — due
to billing complexity, and a lack of understanding around what is causing increased costs.

- Complaints handling: there has been an increase in consumers saying they were dissatisfied with complaint handling
this quarter — this is being driven by longer waiting times and poorer customer service perceptions.

- Switching: a decline in switching satisfaction (79%, -3% vs Q3’21) may be being driven by more consumers switching
to get a fixed term deal — these customers are more likely to be using comparison sites, which seem to be causing
issues and worsening the switching process for consumers.
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Affordability and debt support

- There has been a significant increase in the proportion of consumers with affordability concerns this quarter (41%, +8% vs
Q3’21). This is unsurprising given the current gas crisis.

- The proportion of consumers that have fallen behind on an energy bill, or have run out of credit on their prepayment
meter, is consistent with last quarter (9% of credit meter consumers, and 31% of prepayment meter consumers).

- Fewer consumers are looking to their suppliers to help them with their energy bills (e.g. 54% of credit meter consumers, -
7% vs Q3'21). Those that have been in contact with their supplier for support are mostly satisfied with the support they
have received (58%) — although this has declined since Q3’21 (-8% vs Q3'21).

Supplier of Last Resort and Special Administration process
- Around a fifth of consumers have experienced either the Supplier of Last Resort or Special Administration process (22%).

- Most consumers who have been transferred to a new supplier by Ofgem are satisfied with the Supplier of Last Resort
process (58%), although one in five are dissatisfied (20%).

- Reasons given for dissatisfaction are similar to last quarter: price increases after being transferred, delayed refunds, lack
of choice over the new supplier, and a lack of communication from the suppliers.
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The survey focuses on measuring how well gas and electricity suppliers deliver to customer
service principles set out by Ofgem, as well as providing measurement of topical energy
issues and an understanding of consumer experiences when dealing with suppliers or energy
matters.

Background to the survey

« Ofgem and Citizens Advice have been jointly funding a tracking survey of
approximately 3,200 GB domestic energy consumers to measure the quality of
service delivered by domestic energy suppliers since 2018.

- The survey has been running approximately once per quarter to monitor changes
over time. This report focuses on the thirteenth wave of the research (Q4°21, January
2022).

« Inmid-2021 there was a change of provider conducting the research on behalf of
Ofgem and Citizens Advice (Quadrangle). There has consequently been a review of
the question set in the survey — some key questions have been maintained, and
these results are therefore comparable to previous waves of the survey. However,
some questions have been added or amended (the results from these questions will
not be comparable to previous waves of the research).

Research objectives

Key research objectives are to:

« Measure satisfaction with the dimensions of customer service at GB level
- Determine which areas of customer service are stronger / weaker

- Monitor changes to the quality of service provided over time

« Understand how satisfaction and experiences of energy vary across different
consumer groups (e.g. how they pay for energy and demographics)

« Measure consumer attitudes towards topical issues, such as affordability concerns
and experiences of the Supplier of Last Resort (SOLR) process
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Main survey
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Digitally excluded respondents

Data was collected using a mixed-method approach. The majority of the

interviews were conducted using Computer-Assisted Web-Interviewing
(CAWI).

Consumers who are digitally-excluded were interviewed using
Computer-Assisted Telephone Interviewing (CATI).

Consistently with previous waves of the research, respondents were
sourced from the Savanta online panel.

Respondents were sourced from a database of GB consumers.

3,043 responses were collected.

150 interviews were achieved.

18t January 2022 — 26t January 2022

10t January 2022 — 21st January 2022

Respondents were included in the survey if they met the following
criteria:
* Know the energy type they have in their home

their energy supplier

rm@m « Are responsible for their household’s energy bills or for choosing

* Pay their energy bills directly to their supplier

* Specified their age, gender, region, and socio-economic grade (for
quotas and weighting purposes)

* Know who their energy supplier is

In addition to the screening criteria in the main survey, these

respondents also either:

* Do not have internet access at either home, work, or another location

* Are not confident using the internet

* Have only used the internet in the past 6 months for email, general
browsing, accessing news/sports websites, or accessing social
media — rather than using the internet for more complex tasks such
as online banking
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The fieldwork timings for each of the 13 waves of the research are shown in
the table below.

Q4'18 Q1'19 Q2'19 Q3'19 Q4'19 Q1'20 Q2'20
(W1) (W2) (W3) (W4) (W5) (W6) (W7)
Main surve 24t Oct — 11t 29t Jan — 6" Feb 26t Mar — 15t 3d — 17t Jul 1st— 231 Oct 6t — 22nd Jan 1st— 17t Apr
y Nov 2018 2019 Apr 2019 2019 2019 2020 2020
Digitally excluded 24t Oct — 13t 31st Jan — 171 1st— 16" Apr 1st — 2310 Jul 2019 3rd — 17t Oct oth — 24t Jan 1st — 24% Apr
respondents Nov 2018 Feb 2019 2019 2019 2020 2020
Q320 Q4'20 Q121 Q2'21 Q3'21* Q4’21**
(W8) (W9) (W10) (W11) (W12) (W13)
Main surve 21st Aug — 16t 20" Nov — 15t 5t — 20t Feb 5t — 20t May 1st— 18t Oct 18t Jan — 26t
y Sep 2020 Dec 2020 2021 2021 2021 Jan 2022
Digitally excluded 24t Ayg — 281 24t Nov — 14t n/a n/a 24t Sep — 4t Oct 101 Jan — 21t
respondents Sep 2020 Dec 2020 2021 Jan 2022

*Q3'21 fieldwork was delayed in order to allow time for survey changes to better capture consumer experiences of the SoLR process
**Q4’°21 fieldwork was delayed in order to avoid the Christmas period, which can sometimes create strange results (positivity bias)
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The survey follows the same approach as previous waves and uses quotas to achieve a sample
representative of the GB bill-payer population (other than gender). Quotas are set on gender, age,
socio-economic group (SEG) and region. Data is weighted to the known profile of the GB population.
Quotas were based on census Household Reference Person (HRP) as a proxy for bill-payer.

Gender Age Socio-economic group (SEG)

uAB
28% mi8-34 27%
m Male
m35-49 uCl
51%
50 - 64 Cc2
Female 18%
27% 65+ DE
Region
0 14%
13% 12%
9% 9% 9% 9% 9%
7%
. I s I l
East EastMid London NEast NWest Scotland SEast S West Wales West York &
Mids Hum
Weighted data shown
Base sizes: Q4'21=3193 Q8. Please indicate your gender. Q7. Which of the following age groups are you in? Q9. How would you describe the occupation of the main 11

income earner in your household? Q13. Please can you tell us which region you live in?
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OVERALL SATISFACTION OVERVIEW

Consumers remain generally satisfied with their supplier, but this is showing decline — with
significantly fewer consumers strongly satisfied compared to Q3’21. In the context of the
current gas crisis, it will be interesting to continue to monitor this.
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Consistently with last quarter, consumers significantly more  Overall satisfaction — Q421
likely to be satisfied are:

1%

= Older consumers (aged 65+, 75%) — this continues to be
driven by positive perceptions of their supplier's customer
service.

= Digitally excluded consumers (84%) — as with last quarter, this
is not because they have lower levels of dissatisfaction, but
because non-digitally excluded consumers are significantly
more likely to feel neutral about their supplier. This means that
whilst digitally excluded consumers are more likely to be
satisfied, there remains a significant proportion that are not.

= Consumers who have a smart meter (72%) — this may be
because they are generally more energy-engaged.

Those significantly more likely to be dissatisfied are:

= Consumers who have attempted to switch but weren’t able to m Very satisfied
(23%). m Satisfied
= Consumers who have been through the SoLR process (17%) = Neither satisfied nor dissatisfied
note: those who have since switched are significantly more m Dissatisfied
likely to be satisfied than those who remain with their Ofgem- m Very dissatisfied
appointed supplier (62% vs 43%). = Unsure
= Consumers on variable tariffs (12%). Prefer not to answer

Base sizes: Q4'18=3274, Q1'19=3175, Q2'19=3208, Q3'19=3185, Q4'19=3185, Q1'20=3202, Q2'20=3027, Q3'20=3180, Q4'20=3180, Q1'21=3165, Q2'21=3172,

Q3'21=3167, Q4'21=3143
Q21. Overall, how satisfied or dissatisfied are you with your supplier as your supplier of <FUEL TYPE>?

Overall satisfaction — over time

78%
75%7 4%7 40/575%7 6% 401, %76%76%

0

7% 8% 9% 8% 8% 9% 794 8% o, 9% 9% 9%10%

0 oo 000 o dd o
oo H A NN AN NN NN AN
S NS AN Y NS
coooocococooocoocooco

—o— Net: Satisfied (4-5)
—e— Net: Dissatisfied (1-2)

Indicates a significant
t Increase/ Decrease ¥
At 95% confidence WoW
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CUSTOMER SERVICE SATISFACTION ofgem 4
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Consumers continue to be broadly satisfied with the service they receive from suppliers, but this
is showing decline since last quarter. Dissatisfaction with customer service is also continuing to
grow — this is interesting particularly in the context of the current uncertainty in the sector.

Those significantly more likely to be satisfied are: Customer service satisfaction — Q4’21 Customer service satisfaction — over time
= Older consumers (aged 65+, 72%)

= Smart meter consumers (70%) 2% 5749730573470y T 7850730 o
= Consumers that are digitally excluded (77%) — although this is 69% '68%
not because they have lower levels of dissatisfaction, but

because non-digitally excluded consumers are significantly

more likely to feel neutral about their supplier.

In Q4°21, just over a tenth of consumers are not satisfied with
their supplier’s customer service. Dissatisfaction is most
commonly driven by difficulty contacting the supplier.

L : . L 9% ggp 9% 11%
Those significantly more likely to be dissatisfied are: 7% 8% 9% 796 8% 9% 7% 8% gqp, © 7 9% 77

= Consumers who tried to switch but were not able to (28%)

= Consumers who have been through the SoLR process (17%) g g g % % § § § § § § § §
note: those who have since switched are significantly more ooococooococooocoo
likely to be satisfied than those who remain with their Ofgem-
appointed supplier (67% vs 48%). m Very satisfied
= Consumers on variable tariffs (13%) m Satisfied
= Consumers with a long-term illness, physical or mental health = Neither satisfied nor dissatisfied
problem or disability* (13%) = Dissatisfied —+— Net: Satisfied (4-5)
m Very dissatisfied —e—Net: Dissatisfied (1-2)

m Unsure / prefer not to answer

Base sizes: Q4'18=3274, Q1'19=3175, Q2'19=3208, Q3'19=3185, Q4'19=3185, Q1'20=3202, Q2'20=3027, Q3'20=3180, Q4'20=3180, Q1'21=3165, Q2'21=3172, 15
Q3'21=3167, Q4'21=3143
Q23. And overall, how dissatisfied or satisfied are you with the customer service you have received from your supplier?



CONTACT EASE/DIFFICULTY

In Q4’21, significantly fewer consumers found it easy to contact their supplier, and
significantly more found it difficult. This continues a longer term trend.
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The same proportion of consumers contacted their supplier in
Q4’21 as in Q321 (29%), suggesting that increased volumes may
not be the reason that ease of contact has declined.

Consumers who got in contact are now also significantly less
likely to be satisfied overall (67% satisfied if contacted, vs 74% if
not contacted).

Those who contacted their supplier by live chat find it the most
difficult (46% find it difficult), followed by those who contact via
phone (38% find it difficult). Conversely, better-performing
channels are email and app (29% find it difficult).

Consumers contacting their supplier via all channels had reduced
ease perceptions this quarter — suggesting that something other
than channel is driving the decline. It could be because
consumers are contacting their suppliers about more complex
topics — e.g. significantly more got in contact about billing (21%,
+4% vs Q3'21), and significantly less got in contact to give a
meter reading (20%, -4% vs Q3'21).

Those who were significantly more likely to find contacting their
supplier difficult, and who may therefore need more support, are:

* Women (25%)
* Consumers aged 64 years and under (25%)
« Consumers who tried to switch but were not able to (44%)

= Consumers with a long-term illness, physical or mental health
problem or disability* (29%)

* Those consumers on prepayment meters (30%)

Contact ease — Q4'21
2%

\

m Very easy
m Fairly easy
® Neither easy nor difficult
m Fairly difficult
m Very difficult
Unsure

m Prefer not to answer

Contact ease — over time

73% 4% 9
O 729 3%T3% 1 o/5700471067 2%

679569,
61% g
23% 1
%
6% 17%18%18
13%) 90, 14%1 99415%' ©*15%14%15%
0 OO0 00O d d o d
Jd dd o8N A NNNA
T H NN Hd NS 4N ™M
cooooococooocoocooco

—o— Net: Easy (4-5) —— Net: Difficult (1-2)

Indicates a significant
T  Increase / Decrease
At 95% confidence WoW

Base sizes: Q4'18=2698, Q1'19=2596, Q2'19=2604, Q3'19=2569, Q4'19=2521, Q1'20=2594, Q2'20=2466, Q3'20=2494, Q4'20=2483, Q1'21=2575, Q2'21=2610, Q3'21=2476, Q4'21=2534
Q45. Thinking about the last time you tried to contact your supplier how easy or difficult did you find it to contact them?

16
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Billing satisfaction levels continue to remain high — most consumers are satisfied
with the ease of understanding their bill and the accuracy of their bill. However,
dissatisfaction with billing accuracy increased in Q4’21 — a lack of understanding
around what is causing increased costs seems to be driving this.

Satisfaction with ease of understand bills (72%) and billing Ease of understanding the bill The accuracy of the bill
accuracy (71%) remain stable this quarter. Q4’21 Q4’21

Those significantly most likely to be satisfied are (% ease of

understanding, % accuracy): m Very satisfied

m Very satisfied

m Satisfied

= Consumers on fixed tariffs (75%, 74%) = Satisfied

= Paying by direct debit (73%, 72%)

= Neither satisfied

nor dissatisfied
m Dissatisfied

m Neither satisfied

nor dissatisfied
m Dissatisfied

= Consumers that have a smart meter (75%, 72%) m Very dissatisfied

= Those aged 65+ years (75%, 79%)

m Very dissatisfied

Unsure
Unsure

m Prefer not to
m Prefer not to

However, around a tenth of consumers are not satisfied — and answer answer
this proportion increases for specific consumer groups, who may
need more support. In verbatim comments, consumers typically
mention the complex .nature of bills apd jargon used, as _weII as. Over time Over time
not understanding high costs (leading consumers to think their
bills are inaccurate), as reasons that they are not satisfied with . 6% . 270
. 7207 9%07104573%7 2057 2057 3%7 4% O/74%7 4%7 4%7 291, 73%/ SY7 3967 4%7 4%7 3%T4%T 4% ' 701 4%7 4%T7 4% 1 oy,
their bill.
Those significantly most likely to be dissatisfied are:
= Consumers with a long-term illness, physical or mental health
problem or disability* (13%, 11%)
9% 9% 11% 9% 10%10% 9% 9% 70, 9% 8% 9% 11% 505 6% 7% 7% 7% 8% 7% 7% 504 7% 6% 8% 10% fr
= Consumers who have been through SoLR (13%, 15%) 000099, oo+
W O O OO OO O O O O I o A W O OO OO O O O O O «f o «
e 5 g g = A 4 AN N AN AN N N N N o NN N NN N NN
It varies so much, and | It’s hard to understand the bills, S o N MY o NS o N ™S S o NS o NS o N ;S
don't understand how | am and even the customer service cocoCoCoCCoCCoOCO0O0O0O0 cooCcoCoCoCCoOCOC0O0OC0O0
paying so much” Consumer advisor couldn't explain it to us!” —e— Net: Dissatisfied (1-2) —— Net: Satisfied (4-5) —e— Net: Dissatisfied (1-2) —— Net: Satisfied (4-5)
with a disability or illness* SoLR consumer

Indicates a significant
t Increase/ Decrease ¥

) At 95% confidence WoW
Base sizes: Q4'18=2637, Q1'19=2622, Q2'19=2589, Q3'19=2602, Q4'19=2649, Q1'20=645, Q2'20=513, Q3'20=2622, Q4'20=2648, Q1'21=2689, Q2'21=2592,

Q3'21=2635, Q4'21=2652 17
Q37_1. Please can you tell me how dissatisfied or satisfied you are with the following aspects of your supplier's bills? - Ease of understanding the bill.
Q37_2. Please can you tell me how dissatisfied or satisfied you are with the following aspects of your supplier's bills? - The accuracy of your bill.
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Generally, fewer consumers reported receiving information from their suppliers this quarter. Though these
communications might usually be sent at set times, it may be worth suppliers considering that consumers
might appreciate more proactive, regular guidance or communications from their suppliers (specifically
support information, such as how to access independent advice or what to do if they need help).

There are a handful of differences by consumer group % that received sources of information from supplier in P6M Met ngeds (% scoring

and supplier: NB. Comparisons are shown to Q3'21 data, collected in October 21, following a price cap very + falrly V\_Ie”’ f_or those
increase — at this time supplier had recently sent out notifications of a price increase. This who received info)

* Some consumers are generally more likely to recall may have included information about changing tariffs, available cheaper tariffs, and

information to enable price comparisons. Therefore, decreases seen here may be due to

receiving information — mcludlng men, smart meter seasonality. Therefore, we may expect to see a rise again in Q2’22 (May 22).

owners, consumers who have switched, Asian

consumers, and consumers that have been through Notification of a price increase _ 55% &
the SOLR or Special Administration process. This
may reflect that these groups are more energy- Information about getting a smart meter _ 55%
engaged generally. What to do in an emergency (e.g. a gas _ 49%
- Digitally excluded consumers have generally lower leak or faulty meter)
recall rates, meaning they may need targeted A number that you could use to contact _ -
T 9 . y y . 9 them, for free, if you had concerns... 47% @
support. This is especially regarding: _ _ _
What to do if you need assistance with _ 46%
+ What to do if you need assistance in paying your paying your energy bills
energy bills (33%) What to do if you want to change your _ 44% 3
. energy tariff
* What to do in an emergency (40%) »
 What to do if you want to change your energy How to make a complaint _ 43%
i 0 i 0
tariff (34%) or compare prices (17%) Whether a cheaper tariff to the one you - 350 8
are on is available 0
What information you need to compare - -
energy prices 33% & @
What to do if your supplier can't resolve - -
your complaint and you need to escalate it 31% @
How to access advice from independent - -
organisations 31% & @

Indicates a significant
t Increase/ Decrease ¥
At 95% confidence WoW

Base sizes: Q4'21= from 624 to 3193. *How well the information received met the consumer’s needs (5pt scale — T2B shown) 18
Q42_SUM. Do you recall if your supplier has given you information about any of the following in the last six months?
Q43_SUM. How well did the information you received from the following meet your needs?
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In Q4’21, there has been a significant increase in consumers saying they
were dissatisfied with the complaint handling — this is being driven by
longer waiting times and poorer customer service perceptions.

9% of consumers made a complaint in the past 3 months Overall complaint handling satisfaction Overall complaint handling satisfaction
(vs 10% in Q3’21) -Q4'21 —over time

Again this quarter more consumers are dissatisfied with the
handling of their complaint than are satisfied.

The increase in dissatisfaction appears to be being driven by
significantly more consumers:

* Finding it difficult to contact their suppliers (45%, vs 28% in
Q3'21)

» Experiencing long waiting times / waiting a long time to

. . . 23% 23%
receive a response to their query (52%, vs 26% in Q3°21)
» Experiencing poor customer service (e.g. those who
contacted via email — 63%, vs 29% in Q3'21) 2823233938888 ¢
< A9 N OO S AN M < 4N M <
ooocoocoococoooocoo
L . m Very satisfied
There are no significant differences across subgroups due to low y Satst
base sizes. m Satisfied
m Neither satisfied nor dissatisfied
m Dissatisfied
m Very dissatisfied
Unsure —o— Net: Satisfied (4-5)
m Prefer not to answer —o— Net: Dissatisfied (1-2)

Indicates a significant
t  Increase / Decrease ¥
At 95% confidence WoW
Base sizes: Q4'18=89, Q1'19=110, Q2'19=118, Q3'19=101, Q4'19=112, Q1'20=33, Q2'20=97, Q3'20=107, Q4'20=104, Q1'21=121, Q2'21=132, Q3'21=148, Q4'21=96 19
Q52_3. Please can you tell me how satisfied or dissatisfied you are with the following aspects of your complaint: The overall handling of the complaint
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Although most consumers tend to be satisfied when they switch suppliers, this has been steadily
declining and has continued to decline this quarter. This decline may be being driven by more consumers
switching to get a fixed term deal — these customers are more likely to be using comparison sites, which
seem to be causing issues and worsening the switching process for consumers.

15% reported switching their supplier in the past 12 Ease of comparing suppliers + prices—  The switching process overall —
months (vs 19% in Q3'21) ¢ Q4°21 Q421
Interestingly, the top reason that consumers switched has m Very satisfied  Very satisfied

changed this quarter. The top reason why consumers switch
tends to be to get a better tariff and, whilst this was still a
popular reason to switch (35%), this quarter the top reason that
consumers switched was to get a fixed term deal (36%). This is
unsurprising given the uncertainty about energy prices at the
moment — consumers are likely to be looking for more stability.

m Satisfied m Satisfied

m Neither satisfied
nor dissatisfied

m Dissatisfied

® Neither satisfied
nor dissatisfied

m Dissatisfied

m Very dissatisfied m Very dissatisfied

However, it is worth noting that consumers who switched to get a
fixed term deal are more likely to be dissatisfied with the switch
(10%, vs 8% for those who switched to get a better tariff). Over time Over time

m Unsure m Unsure

Verbatim comments suggest a reduction in the range of offers

available via comparison sites have been a factor contributing to 84% 84% 86% 87% 86% 85%

0 0 83%
dissatisfaction with switching this quarter. 81% 799 81% % 9% . 79%
“The comparison sites do not ‘1 tried using a comparison site but 81% 81% 82% o 79% 85% 85% 85% 85% 85% gooy
cover the type of tariff | was nothing came up. | then had to write 7% 5%
seeking” down all the calculations needed and
Switched to get fixed term went to each.” Switched to get fixed
deal term deal 10%

4% 4% 4% 4% 4% 3% 4% 5% 4% 5% 4% 7% 6% 496 5% 5% 5% 5% 4% 5% 4% 5% 49 970 8%

Those significantly more likely to be dissatisfied overall are: 0 OO0 0 0O A d o o 0 OO0 0 00 A oA oA o
oA Hd A A NN NN NN NN oA NN NN N NN N
< 49 N O S 4N M S 4N ;M < < 4 N OO < 4N O < 4N M <
* Younger consumers (aged 34 years and under, 17%) e e e e oo e oo No o e el oooocoooooQCco0oQ0Q0C0
* Prepayment consumers (8%) —eo— Net: Satisfied (4-5) —o— Net: Satisfied (4-5)
+ Consumers who have been through the SoLR process (and —o—Net: Dissatisfied (1-2) —o—Net: Dissatisfied (1-2)
since switched, 12%) Indicates a significant
t  Increase / Decrease ¥
Base sizes: Ease of comparing Q4'18=1694, Q1'19=1627, Q2'19=1640, Q3'19=1638, Q4'19=1798, Q1'20=1768, Q2'20=1624, Q3'20=1400, Q4'20=1421, At 95% confidence WoW

Q1'21=1373, Q2'21=1330, Q3'21=605, Q4'21=463 / Switching process overall Q4'18=1715, Q1'19=1646, Q2'19=1673, Q3'19=1663, Q4'19=1827, Q1'20=1792,
Q2'20=1642, Q3'20=1428, Q4'20=1454, Q1'21=1400, Q2'21=1349, Q3'21=607, W=463
Q60_SUM. Using a scale of 1 to 5 please can you tell me how dissatisfied or satisfied you were with the following aspects of your switch to another supplier?

20



ENERGY AFFORDABILITY
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In Q4’21, significantly more consumers are using more energy, are thinking about the impact of their
current circumstances on their energy use, and — crucially — are worried they will struggle to pay their
energy bills. This is unsurprising given the current gas crisis, and suggests that consumers may
benefit from increased support.

This quarter, 2 in 5 consumers are concerned that they are going Consumers’ perceptions of the impact of their financial situation on energy use —
to struggle to pay their energy bills (41%). This is a significant Q4’21

increase from last quarter (33% in Q3’21) and shows that even
more consumers are likely to benefit from increased support.

w)
9
QD
Those significantly more likely to be concerned are: ?B
* Women (49%)
» Consumers aged 64 years and under (49%) — however, older
customers (65+) are significantly less likely to have thought 24%
about it, suggesting that they may not be less at risk (just 21% 23% !
maybe less informed / worried) 22% 1. 26%
» Consumers with lower household incomes (£25K and under, A
49%) 27% T 33% 29% 1
0,
= Consumers with a long-term illness, physical or mental health 26% 20%
problem or disability* (52%) &
14% 1t 14% T 0 3
o , 8% 1 9% 11% v
+ Consumers receiving state benefits (62%)
. Pr ment consumers (64% | haven't thought I'm concerned | I'm using more I'm concerned | | haven't thought
epayment consumers ( 0) about the impact will struggle to pay energy than | might not be able about the impact
These groups may need more support than others, so it may be of my cu_rrent my energy bills usu_aIIy do for the to get through to of the coronavirus
. . . . financial time of year my energy on my energy use
worth ensuring guidance is tailored to meet the needs of these circumstances on supplier if | need
consumers. my energy use to contact them
In addition to the concerns about paying bills, significantly more Strongly agree Agree Neither agree nor disagree
consumers agree that they are using more energy than they m Disagree = Strongly disagree = Don't know
usually do, which could potentially be exacerbating existing
fears about higher bills. Indicates a significant

t Increase / Decrease #
At 95% confidence WoW

Base sizes: Q4'21=3193 22
Q63A_SUM. Thinking about your current financial circumstances, do you agree or disagree with the following statements?



FALLING INTO DEBT — CREDIT METER CONSUMERS

Reassuringly, there has not been an increase in the proportion of consumers
falling behind on their energy bills this quarter. For those that have fallen behind,
the increasing cost of living is typically the reason given — it will be interesting to

monitor this as these costs are likely to continue to increase.

m quadrangle

ofgem

9% have fallen behind on an energy bill in the past three
months (vs 9% in Q3’21)

For these consumers, the increasing cost of living is the top
reason why they have fallen behind.

Those significantly most likely to have fallen behind on their
energy bills, and therefore who need more support, are:

* Younger consumers (aged 50 years and under, 15%)
* Women (11%)

= Consumers with a long-term illness, physical or mental health
problem or disability* (15%)

+ Consumers receiving state benefits (15%)
» Consumers that have been through the SoLR process (17%)

Unsurprisingly, these consumers are demographically similar to
those who are concerned that they will struggle to pay their
energy bills — suggesting that they may need both reassurance
and tangible financial support.

However, interestingly, digitally excluded customers are
significantly less likely to have fallen behind on their energy bills
(4%).

*Note that these two options were added in Q4'21 to split out the previous code “The
costs of living have increased (e.qg. rising prices of food)”

Contributing factors to falling behind — Q4’21

The cost of energy has increased*

The costs of living, other than energy, have increased
(e.g. rising prices of food)*

My household's energy usage has increased

| experienced a recent reduction in my income

The amount of universal credit | receive was reduced

The amount of other state benefits | receive was
reduced (excluding universal credit)

The end of the furlough scheme

| had to pay an unexpected or emergency payment (e.g.
boiler repair)

Something else contributed

Prefer not to answer

Don't know

Base sizes: Direct Debit customers=2345 / Direct Debit customers who have fallen behind=260
Q63A4. What factors, if any, do you think contributed to you falling behind on your energy bills?

—

Cost of living
increases

Income
reduction

L

Indicates a significant
Increase / Decrease
At 95% confidence WoW
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GETTING SUPPORT — CREDIT METER CONSUMERS

Fewer consumers than last quarter are looking to their suppliers to help them with their
energy bills, and suppliers also seem to be less likely to offer help. However, those that have
been in contact with their supplier for support are mostly satisfied with the support they have

received — although this has declined since Q3’21.

Ofgem citizens
m quadrangle &9

54% of those who have fallen behind on their bills have
been in contact with their energy supplier for help (vs 61%
in Q3'21)

Only just over half of consumers who have fallen behind have
tried to engage with their supplier for support — this is a notable
decrease since last quarter (-7% vs Q3'21). Consistently with last
quarter, only a small proportion of this (a fifth, 10% overall) is
because the supplier reached out first — meaning there may be
an opportunity for suppliers to be more proactive.

However, positively, most consumers that have been in
contact with their supplier for support are satisfied with the
support they got from their supplier. This may be because there
has been a decrease in suppliers offering support options (+6%
weren’t offered anything). There has also been no significant
change in the options suppliers offer to discuss compared to last
quarter.

A significant proportion also remain dissatisfied (a fifth) —these
consumers are much less likely to have been offered a help
option by their supplier.

Satisfaction with debt management
support — Q4’21

m Very satisfied

m Satisfied

m Neither satisfied nor dissatisfied
m Dissatisfied
m Very dissatisfied

m Unsure

Base sizes: Direct debit customers who have fallen behind-=260 / those who have sought help=152
Q63ACL1. Overall, how satisfied or dissatisfied are you with the support you have received from your supplier about paying your bills?

Q63AC3. Please could you say whether your supplier proactively offered to support you in any of the following ways?

Options the supplier offered to discuss
- Q4’21

Offered to help me create a repayment plan - 37%

Offered to discuss whether my existing 200
repayment plan is still suitable for me 0

Asked me some questions to try to better 2904
understand me current situation 0

Offered me information about the . 240
organisations which can provide support 0

Offered to direct me to charities that can 17%
arrange for energy vouchers to be provided 0

Offered to discuss a bill repayment holiday l 14%

Offered to discuss extending my emergency 9%
credit 0

Offered to discuss providing me with energy 8%
vouchers 0

Something else I 5%
None of these . 13%
Don't know | 1%

Prefer not to answer | 2%

Indicates a significant
t Increase/ Decrease ¥
At 95% confidence WoW
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More prepayment meter consumers have run out of credit (vs credit meter
consumers who have fallen behind) — but this is inflated by consumers forgetting to
top up, rather than not being able to afford their bills.

31% have run out of credit on their prepayment meter in the Contributing factors to running out of credit — Q4’21
past three months (vs 27% in Q3’21)

Just under a third of consumers who pay for their energy using a

prepayment meter have run out of credit. However, data suggests The costs of living have increased (e.g. rising prices of food) _ 54%
that for a large proportion of these they may have forgotten to top i‘;‘éf;;;g:‘“g
up, rather than be struggling to pay for their energy (62% only ran The cost of energy has increased _ 50%
out of credit for 3 hours or less). This leaves a total of 10% of
prepayment meter consumers who have run out of credit on their My household's energy usage has increased - 29%
prepayment meter for 3 hours or more (+5% vs Q3'21).
“l simply forgot to top up. | wasn't in “Didn't have time to top up | experienced a recent reduction in my income - 27%
financial difficulties.” the meter.”

Prepayment consumer Prepayment consumer The amount of universal credit | receive was reduced - 20%

However, the increase in those who have run out of credit since last
| had to pay an unexpected or emergency payment (e.g. 14%
guarter does suggest that more prepayment consumers have been boiler repair) 0
s.tr_uggllng. Similarly to credit meter cu.stomers, the rising cost of The amount of other state benefis | receive was reduced 100,
living and energy are the largest contributing factors when (excluding universal credit) 0
prepayment consumers have fallen behind. Whilst suppliers and
advice bodies may not be able to directly influence this, it is worth The end of the furlough scheme l 6%
ensuring that any support available is appropriate and works well
(e.g. credit codes that need power in order to work). Something else contributed - 13%
“I did not have the money to top up.” “No money to top up.” Prefer not to answer | 1%
Prepayment consumer Prepayment consumer
Don't know I 3%
“My top up ran out so the electric went “We ran out of emergency
off, | purchased credit online but could credit and all the shops was
not input code as electric was off.” shut where we top up.” _ o
Prepayment consumer Prepayment consumer Indicates a significant
t Increase/ Decrease ¥
At 95% confidence WoW
Base sizes: Prepayment meter customers=350 / Prepayment customers that have fallen behind=112 25

Q63A4. What factors, if any, do you think contributed to you falling behind on your energy bills?



GETTING SUPPORT — PREPAYMENT CONSUMERS

Most prepayment meter consumers are satisfied with the support their
suppliers have offered but, as with credit meter consumers, only a small
proportion have received support because their supplier reached out
proactively.
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37% of those who have run out of credit on their Satisfaction with debt management
prepayment meter have been in contact with their energy support — Q4’21*
supplier for help (vs 39% in Q3’21)

However, this rises to 55% for those who were disconnected for
7 hours or more (these people may be more likely to have been
disconnected due to affordability, rather than forgetting to top
up). This is similar to the proportion of consumers paying via
credit meter.

For those who have been in contact with their supplier for help —
the supplier reached out first to only a fifth (7% overall, compared
to 11% in Q3'21, although this difference is not significant).

Around half of consumers that have been in contact with their
supplier for help are satisfied with the support they received
(54%). Compared to last quarter, the offering of tangible financial
support has increased (29%,+7% were offered emergency credit
extensions).

However, there also remains an increasingly large proportion of m Very satisfied
consumers who were dissatisfied with the support they received
(35%, vs 19% in Q3'21).

m Satisfied

m Neither satisfied nor dissatisfied
m Dissatisfied

m Very dissatisfied

m Unsure

Base sizes: Prepayment meter customers=42*. Base sizes between 30 and 49 are flagged with an asterisk.

Options the supplier offered to discuss

- Q4’21*

The supplier asked you some
guestions to try to better
understand your current situation

The supplier offered to discuss
extending your emergency credit
as additional support on your
prepayment meter

The supplier offered you
information about the
organisations which can provide
support or advice on managing bill

The supplier offered to direct you
to charities that can arrange for
energy vouchers to be provided
The supplier offered to discuss

providing you with energy

vouchers for topping up your credit
on your prepayment meter

The supplier did something else

None of these

Don't know

QB63ACL. Overall, how satisfied or dissatisfied are you with the support you have received from your supplier about paying your bills?

Q63AC3. Please could you say whether your supplier proactively offered to support you in any of the following ways?

29%

21%

16%

6%

14%

I
2
>

Indicates a significant
t Increase/ Decrease ¥
At 95% confidence WoW
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SUPPLIER OF LAST RESORT PROCESS - PROFILING

Around a fifth of consumers have experienced either the SoLR or
Special Administration (SA) process. In our sample, consumers have
been customers of a wide range of suppliers that have gone out of
business.

ofgem
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Consumer SoLR status distribution

B SoLR but switched supplier

16% —
® SoLR and remains with Ofgem-appointed
supplier
m SA but switched supplier
6% —

® SA and remains with supplier

m Not SoLR / SA

Base sizes: Q4'21=3193, Electricity supplier went out of business=486, Gas supplier went out of business=36**
Q16SOLR. You mentioned that your electricity supplier went out of business in the past 12 months. Please could you say which supplier this was?
Q18SOLR. You mentioned that your gas supplier went out of business in the past 12 months. Please could you say which supplier this was?

*Suppliers with less than 1%
of responses not shown.
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Consumer perceptions of the SoLR process are similar to last wave: most were
satisfied with (or feel neutral about) the process, but a fifth remain dissatisfied.
This continues to be driven by higher tariffs, lack of choice and communication,
and delayed refunds.

16% have been a consumer of an energy supplier that has Satisfaction with transfer to new supplier ~ Customer service perceptions
gone out of business (excluding Special Administration) Q4’21 Q4’21

m Customer service
better at new
supplier

m Customer service
worse at new
supplier

m Customer service
about the same

. .. m Very satisfied
Most consumers continue to feel positively about the transfer

process (around three-fifths are satisfied). However, a fifth
remain dissatisfied.

m Satisfied

= Neither satisfied
nor dissatisfied

. u Dissatisfied
Verbatim comments from consumers over the past two waves of ssalisie

research show that dissatisfaction is being driven by: m Very dissatisfied

m Prefer not to say
m Prefer not to

answer
mUnsure

* Higher tariff with the new supplier

. . . . Don't know
* Previous suppliers owing consumers money, which takes
a long time to be refunded
« Consumers not being given a choice of which supplier they = Over time Over time
were transferred to
* The new supplier not communicating with consumers
58% 58%
“I had no choice and the “My substantial credit with the
increase in energy prices | am old supplier still has not been 2304
. . . 9 f 77 19% 20% 0 20%
paying is unbelievable refunded several months later N
21% 18%
Q321 Q421 Q321 Q421
—&— Customer service worse
—— Net: Dissatisfied (1-2) —&— Net: Satisfied (4-5) —e— Customer service better
Base sizes: Satisfaction Q4'21=496 / Customer service Q4'21=510 Indicates a significant

t  Increase/ Decrease ¥ 29

S10Q2. Overall, how satisfied or dissatisfied were you with the process of being transferred to your new supplier? .
Q Y P 9 A PP At 95% confidence WoW

S10Q3. And was the customer service at the new supplier better, worse, or about the same as the customer service at your previous supplier?



SUPPLIER OF LAST RESORT PROCESS — SUBSEQUENT SWITCHING ofgem g
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A third of consumers who experienced the SoLR process have since switched — the
primary reasons for this are to get a fixed term deal or better tariff. However, SOLR
customers are also more likely to switch for reputation / customer service reasons,
which could be an area to improve.

38% of SoLR consumers either switched

) i ] Switching status of SOLR consumers Reason for switching
supplier or attempted to switch supplier

To get a fixed term/ fixed price 0
doal s

They had a better tariff than my - 250

old supplier

SoLR consumers that switched are more likely to be:

* Younger consumers (aged under 50, 46%, this

increases further if aged under 35, 50%) They have a good reputation [[Jfj 25%

» Paying via prepayment (53%) 42% They had a good/the best tariff - 25%

* Smart meter owners (40%
( ) They have good customer service - 24%

* Consumers with a long-term illness, physical or

mental health problem or disability* (41%) They are a well known brand - 20%

They gave me an incentive for - o
switching to them 18%

5%

To get a smart meter - 15%

They offered additional services

) ) ] beyond energy - 14%
m Switched energy supplier again
They offered green energy . 14%

I had no particular reason for

m Switched energy tariff but stayed with switching to them

the same supplier

) ) Other I 3%
Attempted to switch energy supplier or

tariff, but was not able to Unsure | 2%

Haven'’t attempted to switch energy

. ! Prefer not to answer 0%
supplier or tariff

mUnsure
Base sizes: SoLR consumers=519, SoLR consumers who switched=169

Q5563 In the past 12 months, have you either switched your energy supplier, or switched your energy tariff but stayed with the same supplier? 30
Q60A. Once you had made the decision to switch to another energy supplier, what were the main reasons you chose the company you went with?
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Headlines Key areas to monitor / recommendations
Consumers remain generally satisfied with their energy supplier In the context of the gas crisis, it will be important to continue to
overall (70%), although this is starting to show decline compared closely monitor key experiences that consumers have with suppliers,
to Q3’21 (-2%). and affordability concerns / debt in future waves of the research.

Satisfaction with key experiences that consumers have with their
suppliers have also declined this quarter — customer service,
contact ease, complaints handling, and switching. It is
very likely that the current uncertainty in the sector is causing this.

There are also a few things that suppliers / independent bodies could
be doing to improve things for consumers:

« Consumers might appreciate more proactive, regular guidance or
communications (particularly support options, like where to get
independent advice, or what to do if they need help).

* There has been a significant increase in the proportion of
consumers with affordability concerns this quarter (41%, +8% vs
Q3’21). This is unsurprising given the current gas crisis. The

proportion of consumers that have gone into debt is stable, and * There are Some consumer groups who are more likely to have
most consumers who have received support from their supplier are gffordablllty concerns (e.g. women, those VY'th lower ho_usehgld
satisfied (58%), although this is showing decline (-8% vs Q3'21). incomes, etc). It may be worth ensuring guidance and financial

_ ) ] ) support is tailored to meet the needs of these consumers.
» Around a fifth of consumers have experienced either the Supplier

of Last Resort or Special Administration process (22%). Most » Suppliers could also offer greater support to consumers who have
consumers are satisfied with the SOLR process (58%), although fallen behind on their bills, or run out of credit on their prepayment
one in five (20%) are dissatisfied. Reasons given for dissatisfaction meter — this could be by reaching out proactively, and also by

are similar to last quarter. offering a greater variety of support options.
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GLOSSARY OF TERMS

Throughout this report, some abbreviations or reductions of words and phrases
have been used for conciseness. Please find their full definitions below.

Abbreviations and meanings
+ SoLR - Ofgem’s Supplier of Last Resort process

- SA — The Special Administration process

Reductions of words and phrases

« Consumers with a disability or illness* — refers to any long-term iliness, physical
or mental health problem or disability which limits your daily activities or the work that
consumers can do. This includes problems due to old age.

- Ethnic groups — due to low sample sizes, consumers of different ethnic
backgrounds have been grouped as follows to allow high-level investigation into
differences by ethnic group:

«  White ethnic group — includes consumers that are English / Welsh / Scottish /
Northern Irish / British, Gypsy or Irish Traveller, or any other White
background.

- Mixed / Multiple ethnic group — includes consumers that are White and Black
Caribbean, White and Black African, White and Asian, or any other Mixed /
Multiple ethnic background.

- Asian / Asian British ethnic group — includes consumers that are Indian,
Pakistani, Bangladeshi, Chinese, or any other Asian background.

- Black / African / Caribbean / Black British ethnic group — includes consumers
that are African, Caribbean, or any other Black / African / Caribbean ethnic
background.

e
m quadrangle .
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